Tel.No: 2419677/2419361 Fax: 0821-2419363/2419301



Estd. 1916

VISHWAVIDYANILAYA KARYA SOUDHA CRAWFORD HALL, POST BOX NO. 406 Mysuru - 570 005

Sub: Award of University Grants Commission Savitribai Jyotirao Phule Single Girl Child Fellowship 2022-23.

Ref: 01. Letter No. MGEC/429/2022-23, Dated: 09-02-2023 from the Chairman, Department of Studies in Economics and Co-operation, University Of Mysore, Mysuru

02. Letter No. F.No.82-7/2022(SA-III) Dated: 07-02-2023, from the Under Secretary, University Grants Commission, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110 002.

03. Approval of the Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor Dated: 10-03-2023

ORDER NO.DV5/ 289 /UGC-JRF/2022-23, DATED: 6-03-2023

Pursuant to the approval of the Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, Ms. Nethravathi P., D/o Paramesh V, No. 592/540/1, Damodara Badavane, Alanahalli Grama Panchayat, Near Mega Milk Dairy, Alanahalli, Mysore Karnataka State is awarded the Savitribai Jyotirao Phule Single Girl Child Fellowship in Economics on a Fellowship value of Rs.31,000/- per month initially for a period of two years. She shall work on the research topic "DETERMINANTS AND COMPOSITION OF RURAL HOUSEHOLD SAVINGS – A STUDY IN KARNATAKA STATE" under the guidance of Prof. D.V.Gopalappa, Professor, Department of Studies in Economics and Cooperation, University of Mysore, Manasagangotri, Mysuru.

She is entitled to get an Annual Contingency Grant of Rs.10,000/- as per rules in force. She shall utilize this grant with the prior permission from the Chairman, Department of Studies in Economics and Co-operation, University Of Mysore, Manasagangotri, Mysuru and also on the recommendation of the guide seeking permission for the subsequent occasion. Further, as per rules, she is entitled to draw House Rent Allowance at the rate of 16% of the fellowship amount. She should report himself for duty to the Chairman, Department of Studies in Economics and Co-operation, University Of Mysore, Manasagangotri, Mysuru.

The tenure of fellowship is initially for two years under the JRF scheme. Upon expiry of this period, the work of the fellow will be evaluated by experts. If the research work is found satisfactory, her tenure will be extended for a further period of three years under the enhanced emoluments of the Senior Research Fellowship (SRF).

In case, the work for the first two years is not found satisfactory, an additional year will be given to her for improvement. However, during this period she will be designated as a Junior Research Fellow. In such case work will be evaluated again after three years, and if improvement is found, the Fellow will get two more years under the SRF. Thus, the total period of fellowship (JRF and SRF) is five years, and there will be no further provision for extension.

The fellowship will be effective from 01-04-2022 or date of Joining of Ph.D research whichever is later. She should give a declaration at the time of reporting to duty and the same shall be forwarded to the University.

At the time of joining duty, she is required to produce all the Original Certificates of qualifications, age and date of birth before the Chairman, Department of Studies in Economics and Co-operation, University Of Mysore, Manasagangotri, Mysuru.

Award of this UGC Junior Research Fellowship is subject to the conditions stipulated in the Comprehensive Ordinance and UGC Guidelines issued from time to time for award of the Research Fellowship. Regarding uploading the documents related to the payment of fellowship, she is directed to approach the ICD Office, Department of Studies in Computer Science, Manasagangotri, Mysuru.

To:

 Ms. Nethravathi P., D/o Paramesh V, No. 592/540/1, Damodara Badavane, Alanahalli Grama Panchayat, Near Mega Milk Dairy, Alanahalli, Mysore Karnataka 570028

- 2. Chairman, Department of Studies in Economics and Co-operation, University Of Mysore, Manasagangotri, Mysuru Declaration as appended to this order may please be obtained from the candidate at the time of reporting to duty and sent to this office. The qualification and date of birth of the candidate should be verified at the time of reporting to duty in the Department. The duty report may be sent to this office and a copy of the same be sent to the Finance Officer, University of Mysore, Mysore and the Government Auditor, University of Mysore, Mysore immediately. A synopsis and the progress report of the research work undertaken by the candidate may be forwarded to the Registrar, along with the concerned documents for the signature.
- 3. Under Secretary, University Grants Commission, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110 002
- 4. Prof. Navitha Thimmaiah, Professor, Department of Studies in Economics and Cooperation, University of Mysore, Manasagangotri, Mysore
- 5. The Finance Officer, University of Mysore, Mysuru.
- 6. The Additional Director, Karnataka State Audit & Accounts Department, Regional Office, Mysuru Division, Mysuru.
- 7. The Registrar [Evaluation] University of Mysore, Mysuru.
- The System Co-ordinator, Information and Communication Division Office (ICD), Department of Studies in Computer Science, Manasagangothri, Mysuru.
- PA to Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor/Registrar, University of Mysore, Mysore.
- 10. File.